Actuarial valuations are obtained every three years, the last actuarial valuation was carried out on 30 June 2020. The annual movement in
the balance is analysed as follows:

Instalment sale agreements are payable over periods from 1 to 5 years at prime linked interest rates repayable in monthly instalments of
between R5 142 and R1 147 322 (2020: R5 324 and R1 154 713).

Group Company

Refer to Note 36 "Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities" for details of the movement in the borrowings during the reporting
period and Note 43 "Financial instruments and financial risk management" for the fair value of borrowings.

Group Company

Surety of R16 million signed by BKB Limited for instalment sale facilities in AlphaAlfa (Pty) Ltd and Desert Raisins (Pty) Ltd.

S E R V I C E  E X C E L L E N C E   |   E N T R E P R E N E U R S H I P   |   E A R N I N G S   |   E M P L O Y E E S   |   E N V I R O N M E N T

#IntegrityIntegrated 70

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BKB LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Registration number 1998/012435/06)

20 Retirement benefits (continued)

Number

 Defined
Benefit

obligation Number

 Defined
Benefit

obligation
R'000 R'000

BKB members   36   3 774   36   4 183
ECAC members   12   2 528   12   2 619

   48   6 302   48   6 802

Sensitivity
  2021

Change in
assumption

  2021
Change in
Obligation

  2020
Change in

assumption

  2020
Change in
Obligation

Healthcare cost +1% +3.2% +1% +3.2%
-1% -3.0% -1% -3.0%

Mortality +1% -5.2% +1% -5.2%
-1% +5.7% -1% +5.7%

2021 2020 2021 2020
R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

21 Provisions

Long term provisions

Balance at the beginning of the year   8 086   7 148   8 086   7 148
Additions   926   1 428   926   1 428
Utilised during the year (717)   (490)   (717)   (490)
Balance at the end of the year   8 295   8 086   8 295   8 086

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practise this is unlikely to
occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to
significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied.

All risks are managed through the employer’s subsidy policy and are monitored through annual valuations of the liability.